

## The Sindh Government Gazette

**Published by Authority** 

## **KARACHI TUESDAY DECEMBER 28, 2021**

## PART-IV

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 28TH DECEMBER, 2021.

NO.PAS/LEGIS-B-41/2021-The Sindh Factories (Second Amendment) Bill, 2021 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 11th December, 2021 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 17th December, 2021 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE SINDH FACTORIES (SECOND AMENDMENT) ACT, 2021

SINDH ACT NO. XXXVIII OF 2021.

AN ACT

to further amend the Sindh Factories Act, 2015.

WHEREAS it is expedient to further amend the Preamble. Sindh Factories Act, 2015, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Factories Short title and (Second Amendment) Act, 2021.

commencement.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

In the Sindh Factories Act, 2015, hereinafter Amendment of referred to as the said Act, in section 11, for the third section 11 of Sindh provise the following shall be substituted: proviso the following shall be substituted:-

"Provided also that the registration documents be supported by approval of lay out plan of Industrial plot from the Sindh Building Control Authority (SBCA) and approval of industrial connections from Electric, Gas and Water supply agencies.".

In the said Act, in section 94, for the words "ten Amendment of thousand rupees", the words "two hundred thousand section 94 of Sindh rupees but not less than one hundred thousand rupees or Act No.XIII of 2016. with imprisonment of two months but no less than fifteen days or with both" shall be substituted.

In the said Act, after section 94, the following new Insertion of section section shall be inserted:-

94-A in Sindh Act No.XIII of 2016.

"94-A. Penalty for failure for getting the factory registered. An occupier of a factory who fails to get registered his factory as required by section 11, shall be punishable with a fine of five hundred thousand rupees but not less than two hundred thousand rupees or with imprisonment of six months but no less than two months days or with both.".

> BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

Karachi: Printed at the Sindh Government Press 28-12-2021